

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13482/2019

Narshi Suthar S/o Shri Premchand, Aged About 32 Years, By
Caste Suthar, Resident Of Vpo Thakri, Tehsil Raisinghnagar,
District Sri Ganganagar.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary,
Cooperative Department, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Society, Sri Ganganagar.
3. Sri Ganganagar Central Cooperative Bank Limited Sri
Ganganagar, Through Managing Director.
4. Thakri Gram Sewa Sehkari Samiti Limited, Thakri,
Through President Tehsil Raisinghnagar, District Sri
Ganganagar.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Nitin Trivedi.
For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN BHANSALI

Order

09/09/2019

It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that though by notice dated 22.08.2019, the petitioner was given 10 days' time to provide his explanation and it was indicated that on failure to provide the explanation, a recommendation would be made for suspension of the petitioner, however, without completion of 10 days' period of notice, by order dated 27.08.2019 (Annex.-12), the petitioner has been removed from service, which action is contrary to the notice dated 22.08.2019,

wherein the period of notice has not been complete and only a recommendation for suspension was threatened.

In view of the submissions made, issue notice. issue notice of the stay application also, returnable in four weeks.

Notices when issued be given 'dasti' to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the meanwhile and until further orders, effect and operation of the order dated 27.08.2019 (Annex.-12), shall remain stayed.

(ARUN BHANSALI),J

263-PKS/-



सत्यमेव जयते